

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-2026-WYD

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,

Plaintiff,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as U.S. Secretary of the Interior,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, and
U.S. OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING AND RECLAMATION

Federal Defendants,

STATE OF WYOMING, ANTELOPE COAL LLC,
NEW MEXICO COAL RESOURCES LLC, BOWIE RESOURCES LLC,
THUNDER BASIN COAL COMPANY LLC,

Applicant-Intervenor-Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO SEVER AND TRANSFER CLAIMS AND APPLICANT-INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANTS' BRIEFS IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. THE MINING PLAN APPROVAL PROCESS.....	2
II. CURRENT AND PRIOR MINING PLAN LITIGATION.....	4
LEGAL STANDARDS	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. SEVERANCE IS NOT APPROPRIATE.....	7
A. Guardians’ Petition Presents Common Questions of Law and Fact.	7
B. There are No Wyoming or New Mexico “Claims” for the Court to Sever.	10
C. Severance Will Prejudice Guardians.....	12
II. TRANSFER WILL SEVERELY PREJUDICE GUARDIANS	14
A. The Court Should Not Disregard Guardians’ Choice of Forum.	15
B. OSM Has No Argument That Colorado is an Inconvenient Forum.....	16
C. The general “local interests” of Wyoming and New Mexico are not sufficient bases for disturbing Guardians’ choice of venue.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 364 F.Supp.2d 1227 (D. Colo. 2007).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 523 F.Supp.2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007).....	17
<i>Blumenthal v. Mgmt. Assistance, Inc.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 470 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....	19
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Country Chrysler, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1991).....	6, 16, 20
<i>Concerned Rosebud Area Citizens v. Babbitt</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 775 (D.D.C. 1999).....	21
<i>Creative Socio-Medics, Corp. v. City of Richmond</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	16
<i>Diné CARE v. OSMRE</i> , 2015 WL 3751225 (D. Colo. April 8, 2015).....	17
<i>Friends of the Norbeck v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2010 WL 4137500 (D. Colo. Oct. 18, 2010).....	17
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	21
<i>Hawksbill Sea Turtle v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 939 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996).....	18
<i>Headrick v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 182 F.2d 305 (10th Cir. 1950).....	7
<i>Photoactive Prods., Inc. v. AL-OR Int’l. Ltd.</i> , 99 F.Supp.2d 281 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	16
<i>Preacher v. Wiley</i> , 2009 WL 6409350 (D. Colo. Nov. 20, 2009).....	6
<i>Rasure v. Sitter</i> , 2007 WL 4458119 (D. Colo. Dec. 11, 2007).....	18

<i>Rice v. Sunrise Express</i> , 209 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 163 IBLA 142 (2004).....	3
<i>Schudel v. Miller</i> , 013 WL 1815730 (D. Colo. April 29, 2013).....	12
<i>See Emp’rs Mut. Cas. Co. v. Bartile Roofs</i> , 618 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Smith v. Colonial Penn Ins. Co.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 782 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	19
<i>Sparshott v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 89 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	16
<i>Stewart Org. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	6
<i>United Radio, Inc. v. Wagner</i> , 448 F.Supp.2d 839 (E.D. Ky. 2006).....	16
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 76 U.S. 612 (1964).....	16
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2012 WL 1415378 (D. Colo. Apr. 24, 2012).....	18
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Office of Surf. Mining Reclamation and Enforcement et al.</i> , Case No. 13-cv-00518, 2015 WL 2207834 (D. Colo. May 8, 2015).....	5, 8, 9, 17
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Office of Surf. Mining Reclamation and Enforcement et al.</i> , Case No. 14-cv-112-MV-CG (D.N.M.).....	5
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Office of Surf. Mining Reclamation and Enforcement et al.</i> , Case No. CV 14-13-BLG-SPW-CSO, 2015 WL 6442724 (D. Mont. Oct. 23, 2015).....	5, 8, 9
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. USOSMRE</i> , 2007 WL 50365 (D. Colo. Feb. 7, 2014).....	6, 11, 14
<i>William A. Smith Contracting Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 467 F.2d 662 (10th Cir. 1972)	15

<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 3930487 (D. Colo. Aug. 12, 2014)	17
---	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	1, 2, 6, 16
30 U.S.C. § 1256(a)	3
30 U.S.C. § 1273(c)	3
30 U.S.C. § 207(c)	2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	5
--------------------------	---

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 745.13	3
30 C.F.R. § 745.13(b)	3
30 C.F.R. § 746.11(a).....	3
30 C.F.R. § 746.13	3, 15
30 C.F.R. § 746.17(b)	4
30 C.F.R. § 746.18	4
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(a).....	1, 8
43 C.F.R. § 46.120	1
43 C.F.R. § 46.135(a, b).....	9
43 C.F.R. § 46.305(c).....	1, 8
43 C.F.R. § 46.120(c).....	9
